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Biographical Sketch

Julia A. Lane was born on the West Side of Chicago in 1927. She received her diploma in
Nursing from St. Joseph Hospital in 1954; in addition she earned a Public Health
Certificate from the University of Chicago. She worked as a staff nurse at St. Joseph's as
well as for the Chicago Board of Health from 1954 to 1957. In 1956 she completed a
Bachelor's of Nursing degree at DePaul University, and then began teaching nursing at
South Chicago Community Hospital in 1957. Following her Master's of Science in
Nursing from Catholic University of America in 1960, she became the Director of
Nursing Education at South Chicago Community Hospital.

Julia Lane began her career at Loyola University in 1963 as an assistant professor in the
Department of Maternal and Child Health. She became the Director of the Graduate
Program in Nursing in 1971 and in 1974 she was named acting dean of the School of
Nursing. During this time Lane completed her Ph.D. in Guidance and Counseling at
Loyola. In 1975 Dr. Lane was name the dean of the School of Nursing. During her
sixteen year tenure as Dean, the School of Nursing grew from three to seven areas of
specialization in Nursing; began a doctoral program in Nursing; and the number of
students and faculty increased. Stepping down as Dean in 1991, Julia Lane continued to
teach in the School of Nursing until her retirement in 1994.

Throughout her years of teaching and administrative work at Loyola, Dean Lane was
active on a number of University committees. She served on both the Graduate and
Undergraduate Curriculum Committees, and from 1977 to 1979 she served as the chair of
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the Graduate Curriculum Committee. She also served on search committees for the
Deans in the University College, the College of Arts and Sciences, and the Medical
School.

Dean Lane was active in professional organizations on the local and national level
including the American Association of Colleges of Nursing, the National League of
Nursing, and the Illinois Nurses Association and, reflecting her interest in Catholic
education, she founded the Jesuit Conference of Schools of Nursing.

Julia Lane passed away on October 15, 2004.

Scope and Content

The Julia Lane, Ph.D., span the years 1964 to 199 (bulk 1975 to 1991) and include
correspondence, reports, applications, minutes and agendas, newsletters, brochures,
programs, speeches, and papers. The records in this collection are from the following
accession numbers: 1989.30, 1989.45, 1991.29, 1992.01, 1992.03, 1992.35, 1994.08, and
1994.16. Arrangement is alphabetical in series.

Series

Series 1: Archdiocese of Chicago, 1986-1988, Box 1

This series contains correspondence between Dean Lane and the Archdiocese of Chicago,
and reports, based on the Women's Listening Sessions, a project that was sponsored by
the Archdiocese of Chicago's Women's Steering Committee in 1985 and 1986, and of
which Dean Lane was chair.

Series 2: Office Files, 1975-1991, Boxes 1 - 6

This series is divided into nine subseries - Alumni; Associated Hospitals; Bequests,
Grants and Trusts; Correspondence; Faculty; General; Philosophy of Nursing Program;
Reports; and Students — and include correspondence, reports, notes, brochures, papers,
and surveys.

Series 3: Professional Activities, 1964-1991. Boxes 6 - 7

This series is divided into five subseries - Associations; Conferences; Publications;
Speeches and Papers Presented; and Universities - and contains correspondence,
conference proceedings, book reviews, articles, reports, speeches, and papers. The series
documents Dean Lane's involvement in a number of professional nursing organizations,
including the American Association of Colleges of Nursing and the Jesuit Conference of
School of Nursing.

Series 4: Addendum, 1974-1991, Box 8
Two additional boxes of archival material were added to this collection as an addendum
in August of 1995 (UA1995.25). These records of Dr. Lane's tenure as Dean of the
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School of Nursing were received by the archives in accession number 95-25. This series
contains correspondence, statistics, reports, evaluations, and grant proposals.

Subjects:

Lane, Julia

Loyola University Chicago

Marcella Niehoff School of Nursing
Archdiocese of Chicago

Nursing Philosophy

American Association of Colleges of Nursing
Jesuit Conference of Schools of Nursing
Loyola University Community Nursing Service
Loyola University Medical Center
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Accession No.: UA1989.45
Creator: Lane, Julia (1927-2004)

Box Folder
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
1 10
1 11
2 1
2 2
2 3
2 4
2 5
2 6
2 7
2 8
2 9
2 10

Title

Series 1: Archdiocese of Chicago, 1986-1988
Archdiocese Correspondence

Report of the Women's Listening Sessions

Report of the Women's Listening Sessions-
Appendix

Report of the Women's Listening Sessions-
Summary Presentation

Series 2: Office Files, 1975-1991

Subseries 1: Alumni
Alumni activities
Alumni Annual Fund
Alumni Correspondence
Alumni correspondence — School of Nursing 50"
Anniversary
Alumni — Distinguished

Subseries 2: Associated Hospitals
Resurrection
St. Francis
St. John’s
St. Joseph’s
Veteran’s Administration

Subseries 3: Bequests, Grants, Trusts
Capitation Grants
Helene Fuld health Trust
Gladys Kiniery Endowment (Ruth Palmer
Memorial Fund)
Miscellaneous Gifts
Marcella Niehoff Endowment and Memorial
Fund
Lucille Otte Bequest
State of Illinois Nursing Education Grant
Application

Dates

1986-1988

1986

1986

1986

1989-1991
1989-1990
1987-1991
1985

1979-1989

1988-1989
1983-1987
1984-1989
1981-1989
1982-1986

1975-1977
1985-1990
1988

1988-1990
1979-1984

1988
1975
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2 11
2 12
2 13
2 14
2 15
2 16
2 17
2 18
2 19
2 20
2 21
3 1
3 2
3 3
3 4
3 5
3 6
3 7
3 8
3 9
3 10
3 11
3 12
3 13
3 14
4 1
4 2
4 3
4 4
4 5
4 6
4 7

Subseries 4: Correspondence

Baumbhart, Fr. Raymond (President, Loyola
University)

Byman, Abigail (Legal Counsel)

Edmonds, Dr. Victor (Media Services)
Gorczyga-Klein, Elaine (Alumna and
Benefactor)

Hayes, Alice B. (Vice-President, Academic
Affairs)

Jamieson, Edward (Vice-President, Medical
Center)

Kilmer, Mary (Alumna)

Kiniery, Gladys (Dean, School of Nursing, 1947-
1966)

Matre, Richard (Vice-President and Dean of
Faculties)

Miscellaneous Correspondence

Murray, John (Personnel)

Walker, Dr. Ronald (Dean of Faculty)
Walker, Dr. Ronald

Zimmerman, Anne (School of Nursing professor,
[llinois Nurses Association)

Subseries 5: Faculty
Correspondence — Faculty
Faculty Activities
Faculty Publications
Miscellaneous — Faculty
Niehoff Chair
Promotion and Tenure
Research
Research
Research — Evaluation of the NCC Testing
Program
Search Committee — graduate Program Director
Search Committee — Maternal Child Health
Department

Subseries 6: General
Administrative Leave for Senior Administrators,
Committee On
Advisory Board
Administrative structure
AIDS
Board of Undergraduate Studies
Budgeting and Financial
By Laws

1976-1979

1987-1989
1988
1985-1989

1986-1989

1977

1990
1976-1988

1976-1978

1977-1989
1987-1988
1984-1986
1987-1989
1981-1982

1987-1991
1985-1988
1981-1991
1983-1988
1983-1989
1987-1989
1985-1987
1988-1989
1991

1987-1988
1987-1988

1984-1989

1980-1984
1977
1987-1991
1988-1990
1988

1971, 1979, 1982
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5 13

5 14

5 15

(62}

16
5 17

(6}

18
5 19

Campus Ministry

Class Lecture Notes

Community Nursing Service

Computer

Doctoral Program

Egypt-Peace Fellowship Student

Enrollment Projections

Ethics and Nursing Workshop

Evaluation Plan

“From the Dean’s Desk”

Geriatrics

Goals

Graduate Program

Health law

Hispanic Students — recruitment and Retention
Honorary Degrees

Jesuit Brochure

Long Range Plan — Medical Center/School of
Nursing

Nursing Problems at Loyola University Medical
Center

Nursing Values Weekends

Planning — Five year Plan

Position Descriptions — Registered Nurse | and |1
Position Papers — I, Il, 11, Medical Center /
School of Nursing

Position Papers — Legislation

Position Papers — Nursing t the Medical Center
Proposal — Dual Degree Program, MSN/MBA
State of Illinois Board of Higher Education
Technicon

Vision of Loyola University Medical Center for
1995

Subseries 7: Philosophy of Nursing Program
Correspondence — Philosophy of Nursing
Program
Papers Presented — Cunningham, Ellos,
Blachowicz
Papers Presented — Ozar

Subseries 8: Reports
Annual Reports
Nursing Report to the Health Care Committee of
the Board of Trustees
Report to the University Administration
School of Nursing Reports to Fr. Baumhart —

1988

n.d.

1987
1985-1989
1977-1988
1988
1984-1987
1976
1990
1987-1991
1987-1988
1984-1990
1984-1988
1986-1988
1981-1986
1984-1990
1990-1991
1978

1983

1974-1976
1975-1976
1978

1980-1981

1981
1977
1990
1977
1987
1977

1988-1990

1989-1991

1989-1990

1981-1991

1977

1981
1981-1987
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5 20
5 21
6 1
6 2
6 3
6 4
6 5
6 6
6 7
6 8
6 9
6 10
6 11
6 12
6 13
6 14
7 1
7 2
7 3
7 4
7 5
7 6
8 1
8 2
8 3
8 4

University Goals

Subseries 9: Students
Correspondence — Students
Graduate Student Follow-up Evaluation
Miscellaneous — Students
New Graduate Follow-up, Class of 1976
Nursing Student Exchange Program — Surrey,
England

Series 3: Professional Activities, 1964-1991
Subseries 1: Associations
American Association of colleges of Nursing
Association of Catholic Colleges and
Universities
Miscellaneous — Professional Activities
State Board of Nursing

Subseries 2: Conferences
Call to Create — Conference Proceedings
Call to Create — Final Report and Budget
Jesuit Schools of Nursing Conference

Subseries 3: Publications
Avrticles
Book Reviews
Report on Survey of Hospital Practices
Supporting Family Life

Subseries 4: Speeches and Papers Presented
Speeches Given at Loyola University
Speeches and Papers Presented Outside Loyola
University
Speeches and Papers presented outside Loyola
University
Speeches — Unknown Locations

Subseries 5: Universities
Governor’s State University
Illinois, University of
St. Louis University

Series 4: Addendum, 1974-1991
Academic Plan
Books for Asia Program
Communicable Diseases and Nursing Students
Continuing Education

1987-1989
1986
1980-1988
1976
1985-1988

1988-1991
1988

1979-1988
1978-1981

1985
1985
1990-1991

1964-1996
1988
1978

1977-1990
1964-1986

1987-1991

n.d.

1988
1984-1988
1982

1976-1980
1990-1991
1985-1989
1975-1978
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8 5
8 6
8 7
8 8
8 9
8 10
8 11
8 12
8 13
8 14
8 15
8 16
8 17
8 18
8 19
9 1
9 2
9 3
9 4
9 5
9 6
9 7
9 8
9 9
9 10
9 11

Correspondence — Sr. Katherine Kim
Correspondence — External Miscellaneous
Correspondence — interuniversity miscellaneous
Correspondence — Dean Wiser

Enrollment Statistics

Fiscal year 1978 Achievements

Graduate Research Nursing Colloquium
Graduation Statistics

Hines VA Hospital

Level I Learning Packets Evaluation

Loyola University Community Nursing Service
(LUCNYS)

Loyola University Community Nursing Service
(LUCNYS)

Loyola University Community Nursing Service
(LUCNYS)

Loyola University Community Nursing Service
(LUCNYS)

Loyola University Community Nursing Service
(LUCNYS)

Loyola University Community Nursing Service
(LUCNYS)

Loyola University Nursing Research Colloquium
MacNeal Hospital

Madden Mental Health Center

Maternity Leave Policy

Mellon Foundation Grants

Michael Reese Hospital

Proposals to National Fund for Graduate Nursing
Education

Recruitment and Retention

Self-Study and Evaluation

Correspondence — NLN

1990

1977-1989
1985-1991
1989-1992
1989-1990
1978

1980-1984
1974-1991
1981-1990
1974-1975
1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1990-1991

1990
1989-1990
1990
1990
1974-1979
1987-1989
1974-1975

1990
1974
1975
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